OP \$265,00 3/022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
New Frontier Electronics, Inc.		12/30/2008	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Electronic Systems Protection, Inc.	
Street Address:	517 North Industrial Drive	
City:	Zebulon	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 27597	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3102202	couvs	
Registration Number:	2867305	EMPOWER ICE	
Registration Number:	3123077		
Registration Number:	3010372	IMPEDANCE TOLERANT	
Registration Number:	3088958	INRUSH CURRENT ELIMINATION	
Registration Number:	2839946	POWERFRAME	
Registration Number:	3141190	SERIES MODE	
Registration Number:	2056833	SURGEX	
Registration Number:	3250405	SURGEX SERIES MODE	
Registration Number:	2540458	SURGEXICE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)762-4056

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (301) 424-3640

TRADEMARK REEL: 003955 FRAME: 0551

900129729

Email: efile@usiplaw.com Correspondent Name: EDELL, SHAPIRO & FINNAN, LLC 1901 Research Boulevard, Suite 400 Address Line 1: Rockville, MARYLAND 20850 Address Line 4: 0520. ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barbara A. Friedman Signature: /Barbara A. Friedman/ Date: 03/19/2009 **Total Attachments: 5** source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, New Frontier Electronics, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having as its principal place of business, 6131 Kellers Church Road, Pipersville, PA 18947 ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and is the owner of record of the trademarks shown on Schedule A hereof, the goodwill associated therewith, and the trademark registrations issued therefor (hereinafter collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Electronic Systems Protection, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having as its principal place of business, 517 North Industrial Drive, Zebulon, NC 27597 ("Assignee"), acquired certain assets of Assignor in an Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 30, 2008, including but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to confirm the transfer of ownership of the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, by Assignee from Assignor, as a result of the aforementioned Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee the entire, right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto, including the registrations issued therefor and the goodwill associated therewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms for which registration of the Trademarks may be granted or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Trademarks with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. This Assignment in no way includes any trademarks others than those listed on

1

11482413_2.DOC

 $\underline{Schedule\ A}\ here to\ and\ does\ not\ include\ any\ trademarks\ outside\ the\ countries\ identified\ in\ \underline{Schedule\ A}$ here to.

[Signature Pages Follow]

11482413_2.DOC

2

This assignment, effective as of the closing date of the Asset Purchase Agreement, is executed this 29 day of December, 2008.

New Frontier Electronics, Inc.

State of Venry Luaria

County of Montgamer

SS

This instrument was executed before me on this 29 day of December 2008, by Ardrew Renton, the resident (title) of New Frontier Electronics, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, on behalf of said commonwealth of Pennsylvania Commonwealth of Pennsylvania day of December 2008, by

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notarial Seal Stephanie Parkins, Notary Public Springfield Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires July 21, 2012

My Commission Expires 7/2 1/17

[Counterpart Signature Page to Trademark Registration Assignment]

Electronic Systems Protection, Inc.

By: Stephen Cole
Its:

State of NC) SS County of FRMHin)

This instrument was executed before me on this Huday of December 2008, by Stephen Cole, the Protection, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

AUG 2013 2013 APP PURILING APP

Votary Public:

Taime N. Woffe
Printed or Typed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires 8-12-2013

[Counterpart Signature Page to Trudemark Registration Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
COUVS	3,102,202	6/6/2006
EMPOWER	2,867,305	7/27/2004
ICE	3,123,077	8/1/2006
IMPEDANCE TOLERANT	3,010,372	11/1/2005
INRUSH CURRENT ELIMINATION	3,088,958	5/2/2006
POWERFRAME	2,839,946	5/11/2004
SERIES MODE	3,141,190	11/12/2006
SURGEX	2,056,833	5/29/1997
SURGEX SERIES MODE	3,250,405	6/12/2007
SURGEXICE	2.540,458	2/19/2002

CANADIAN TRADE MARK REGISTRATION

SURGEX	TMA715,138	Registered 5/23/2008

[Schedule A to Trademark Registration Assignment]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003955 FRAME: 0557

RECORDED: 03/19/2009